# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

St	yı	es	ne	et	v	er	SI	or	I V	1	·	

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
John Cooper				07/04/2012			
Geoff Buffett 07/04/2							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name: UCP Group Inc.							
Street Address:	812 MacOdrur	m Driv	e				
City:	Brockville						
State/Country:	ONTARIO						
Postal Code:	K6V 6H5						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type Number							
Property Type Application Number: 29439							
Application Number:     29439505     960       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     700							
Fax Number:212684399980Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.80							
Correspondence will l	be sent via US l	Mail wi	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		75		
Phone: 2126843900					aO		
Email: info@grr.com					•		
-			CKMAN & REISMAN PC				
Address Line 1: 270 MADISON Address Line 2: 8TH FLOOR			AVENUE				
Address Line 2: 81H FLOOR Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016-0601							
NAME OF SUBMITTER:         Jeffrey Kaden							
Total Attachments: 2 source=signedAssignment_4328_034_02_05_2013#page1.tif source=signedAssignment_4328_034_02_05_2013#page2.tif							

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INDUSTRIAL DESIGN

In consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we,

John Cooper, whose full post office address is 1350 St. John's Rd. West RR2, Simcoe, Ontario N3Y 4K1, Canada; and

**Geoff Buffett**, whose full post office address is 812 MacOdrum Drive, Brockville, Ontario K6V 6H5, Canada;

agree and confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to **UCP Group Inc.** (hereinafter the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 812 MacOdrum Drive, Brockville, Ontartio K6V 6H5, Canada, all our right, title and interest in and to my/our design relating to

HINGED CONTAINER WITH LID as described and shown in Industrial Design Application filed on June 12, 2012 under Serial No. 146273

including, without limitation, all our corresponding right, title and interest in said application; in and to any design patent or industrial design registration which may issue therefrom; in and to all other applications throughout the world for said design, including, but not limited to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue and substitute applications; in and to any design patent or industrial design registrations which may issue therefrom; all Convention or Treaty rights derived from any of said applications, including without limitation, all rights of priority throughout the world in and to said applications; and the full and complete right to file applications on said design in the name of the Assignee, or in my/our name at the Assignee's election, in all countries throughout the world.

In addition, we will, at the request of the Assignee, execute any and all documents required by the Assignee to fully and properly vest the aforementioned rights in the Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grants to the firm of **MBM Intellectual Property Law LLP** whose full post office address is P.O. Box 809, Station B, 270 Albert Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, K1P 5P9, the power to insert on this assignment any further information and/or correct any clerical error in the information pertaining to the referenced application above, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the industrial design legislation for recordation of this document.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 029754 FRAME: 0218

 $\mathbf{x}$ 

د.

### For the ASSIGNOR -- John Cooper:

SIGNED at <u>SIMCOE</u> ONT CANADA, this <u>4</u> day of <u>JULY</u> 2012 (city, province/state, country) John Cooper

STATEMENT OF WITNESS:

.

1, ANGELINA IOLIVEIRE	], declare that I was personally present and did see
(Name of Witness)	
A. Williami	_ duly sign and execute the above assignment.
John Cooper	

## For the ASSIGNOR - Geoff Buffett:

SIGNED at	, this day of the 2012
(icity, provideo state, country)	
Geoff Buttett	

STATEMENT OF WITNESS:

1. ANGELINA DI WEIRA (Name of Witness)	, declare that I was personally present and did see
A NA ·	duly sign and execute the above assignment.

**RECORDED: 02/05/2013**